

भारत सरकार/Govt. of India आयकर विभाग/Income Tax Department कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य आयकर आयुक्त; उ. प. क्षेत्र, आयकर भवन, सेक्टर–17–ई, चण्डीगढ़ O/o the Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax (NWR), Aayakar Bhawan, Sector-17-E, Chandigarh. Tel./Fax- 0172-2544244/2544626 Email:-chandigarh.dcit.hq.admin@incometax.gov.in F.No.Pr.CCIT/NWR/CB-II&III/Promotion Orders/AO.III/27/2023-24/2&48 Dated: 28 03 2014

## ORDER NO. 32 of 2024

## Sub: - Establishment – Gazetted Group 'B' – Promotion Order as Administrative Officer, Grade-III – regarding.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

The following officer(s) is/are hereby promoted as Administrative Officer, Grade-III Group 'B' (Gazetted), in Level-7 of Pay Matrix, ₹44,900-1,42,400 (as per 7th CPC) plus allowances (as admissible) in R.Y. 2024 with effect from 01.04.2024 or the date of assumption of charge of the post whichever is later:-

S.No.	Seniority No.	Name Of The Official	Date Of Birth
1	171062	Gulsan Kumar	16.02.1987

2. The DPC Meeting has been conducted on the basis of general seniority of eligible candidates. This DPC shall be subject to final adjudication by the Hon'ble Supreme court in the case of Jarnail Singh & Ors Vs Lachhmi Narain Gupta & Ors. in SLP (C) No. 30621 of 2011.

3. Further, the DPC meeting has been conducted after implementing the Reservation in promotion to Persons with Benchmark Disabilities as per the direction of DoPTs OM No 36012/1/2020-Estt.(Res.-II) dated 17.05.2022.

4. The promotions made vide this DPC meeting are subject to any review DPC meeting taking place for any contingency like number of vacancies, fixation of seniority, change in recruitment rules etc. and directions of any Court/CBDT/DOPT.

 $5_7$  The officer(s) is/are required to exercise their options within one month of the date of promotion in terms of Deptt. of Personnel and

Administration Reforms O. M. No. 7/1/80-Estt. P-I dated 26.09.1981 whether:-

(i) The initial pay be fixed on higher position on the basis of FR-22(1)(a)(i) straightway without any further review on accrual of increment in the pay scale of the lower post.

Or

(ii) The pay on promotion be fixed initially in the manner as provided under FR-22(1)(a)(i) which may be re-fixed on the basis of the provisions of FR-22(1)(a)(i) on the date of accrual of next increment in the scale of the pay of the lower post.

6. The pay of the officer(s) would be fixed accordingly.

7. The above mentioned officer(s) is/are promoted in-situ basis and he/she/they will continue to discharge the same functions and duties as he/she/they were discharging before their promotions until further orders.

8. The Head of Department and all other concerned supervisory authorities with whom the officer(s) promoted above is/are posted shall ensure that these officer(s) is/are clear from vigilance and administrative angle and if any of these officer(s) is/are under suspension or facing any chargesheet or prosecution or undergoing any penalty, he/she/they shall not be allowed to assume the charge of Administrative Officer, Grade-III under this order and this fact shall be reported to this office immediately.

This issues with the approval of Pr. Chief Commissioner of Income Tax, North West Region, Chandigarh.  $-S \partial -$ 

(Mahesh Thakur) Commissioner of Income Tax (Admn.&TPS), Chandigarh.

## Copy to:-

0

- 1. The Under Secretary, Ad.VI, Central Board of Direct Taxes, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. The CCsIT Amritsar/Panchkula/Shimla/Ludhiana.
- 3. The DGIT (Inv.), Chandigarh.
- ♦ 4. All the Pr. Commissioners/Directors of Income Tax, NWR.
  - 5. All the Pr. Commissioners/Directors of Income Tax(AU/RU/VU), NWR, Chandigarh.
  - 6. All the Commissioners/ Directors of Income Tax, NWR, Chandigarh.
  - 7. The Addl. CIT (International Taxation), Chandigarh.
  - 8. The DCIT (Hq)(Vig.) O/o Pr.CCIT NWR Chandigarh.
  - 9. The Officer(s)/Official(s) concerned.

## **PROMOTION ORDER-AO, Gr.III**

- 10. The President/Secretary, ITGOA/ITEF, NWR, Chandigarh
- 11. The Concerned Zonal Accounts Officers, CBDT.
- 12. The Hindi Section for Hindi Version.
- 13. Data Base Cell for posting the order on the www.incometaxchandigarh.org.

(Abhinav Agnihotri)

Dy. Commissioner of Income Tax (Hq.)(Admn.), Chandigarh